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No. 431, A.] : - [Published July 17, 1945,
CHAPTER 452,

‘ A\T ACT to ereate 20.60 (9) of the statutes, Je]atmo to eradiea-
tion of harmful barberry, aud making an appropriation.
. The people of the state of Wisconsin, vepresented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows: '
20.60 (9) of the statutes is created to read: ' :
20.60 (9) HARMPUL BARBERRY. Annually, beginning
July 1, 1948, $10,500 for carrying out its functions under section
9454 and for harmful barberry eradication.
Approved July 10, 1945,

No. 449, A.] . [Published July 17, 1945,

CHAPTER 453.

AN ACT to erecate 202.086 of the statules, relating to an optional
gize of the standard tewn mutual insurance policy, '
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and.

assemdly, do enact as follows: C

202.086 of the statutes is created to vead:

202,086 Opmiovan Size STANDARD TowN Mutuan Poricy, The
commissioner of insurance shall prepare and file in his office an
optional size standard town muinal policy form of 8-1/2x 14
inches which may. be used by town mutual eompanies. BExeept
as to size, such policy form shall in all respects correspond
with the standard town mutnal policy preseribed by section
202.085. _ *

'Approved July 10, 1945,

“No. 621, A.] ' ' [Published July 17, 1945,
' CHAPTER 454.

AN ACT to amend 66,51 (1) of the statutes, 1elatmg to revenue
honds for counties and eities. :
The people of the state r)f Wisconsin, repr esented i1 senate and
assembly, do enael s follows .
66.51 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
66.51 (1) Every county, or city, or both jointly, may con-
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struel, purchase, acquire, develop, improve or operate a county
or city building, or both jointly, for a courthouse, ecity hall,
hospital, armory, library, auditorium and music hall, municipal
parking lots, or mumnicipal eenter, or any combination thereof.
The county board, common couneil of any eity, or hoth
jointly are authorized in their diseretion for any of its
corporate purposes as set forth herein, to issue bonds on
which the principal and interest are payable exclusively

from the ircome and revenues of such project finaneed -

with the proceeds of sueh bonds or with such proceeds together
with the proceeds of a grant from the federal government to aid
in the finaneing and construetion theveof, Provided, the eredit
of the connty, or eity, or both jointly, shall not be pledged to the
payment of sueh bonds, but shall be payable only from the
revennes of sneh project or the funds received from the sale -or
digposal thereof. If the eounty board, or eommon council of a
eity, or hoth jéintly, so determine, such, bonds shall be secured
either by a trust indenture pledging such revenues or by a mort-
gage on the property comprising sach project and the revenues
therefrom. This subseetion shall not. apply to munieipal park-
ing lots in eities having a population of 500,000 or more and in
counties confaining any such’eity.
Approved July 10, 1945,

No. 627, A1 [Published July 17, 1945,

CHAPTER 455,

AN ACT to create 219,01 (4) of the statutes, relating to invest-

ment of trugt funds. ‘ o
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senale and

assembly, do enact as follows: : ' -

219.01 (4) of the statttes is created to read:

210.01 (4) To invest their funds and moneys in their custody
or possession (which are eligible for investment and which thay
are by law permitted or required to invest) in notes, bonds or
other forms of evidénce of indebteduess gnaranteed by the ad-
ministrator of veteran’s affairg of the United States veteran ad-
ministration or otherwise guaranteed or secured under service
nen’s readjustment act of 1944, United States Publie Law 346,



